
A03 210301

MODEL RTA-4809DL

REV.042021-1



P.1P.1



x6

P.2P.2



x8x6

P.3P.3



A

B

D

C

PART PARTQTY. QTY.

E

F

G

8

4

2

2

24

24

28

ITEM ITEM

H

I

J

K

1

3 M4x20

46 ST3X15

ST4X3512

8

1 M 4

M6x40
(bolt)

M6x25

M6x40

M6x45

M6x65

M6x12

M6x30

19
20

17

4

1 1

12 15
1323

29

29

10 10

P.4P.4

 Φ 6MM



3��3��

☛ This unit uses cam bolts and locks. The following explains how to use them. This is not
an assembly step; it is a guide for when you are actually doing the assembly using this

kind of hardware.

&DP�%ROW &DP�/RFN

�� SFUHZ�WKH�EROW�LQWR�WKH
FRUUHVSRQGLQJ�SDQHO�

�� 3ODFH�WKH�RWKHU�SDQHO�RYHU�WKH�SDQHO
ZLWK�WKH�EROW��WKHQ�LQVHUW�WKH�FDP�ORFN�WR
MRLQ�WKH�EROW¶V�KHDG�
,I�WKH�FDP�ORFN�GRHV�QRW�ZDQW�WR�HQWHU�
FKHFN�LWV�SURSHU�DOLJQPHQW��TKHUH�PLJKW�EH
D�YHU\�VPDOO�JDS�EHWZHHQ�WKH�SDQHOV�ZKLFK
LV�QRUPDO�

�� TXUQ�WKH�FDP�ORFN�FORFNZLVH��TKLV�ZLOO
ORFN�WKH�SDUWV�WRJHWKHU�DQG�ZLOO�FORVH�DQ\
JDSV�

Alignment: The cross points 
towards the panel with the 
bolt.



3��3��

BEFORE YOU START THE ASSEMBLY, PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING TIPS AND WARNINGS.

❶ 'R�D�TXLFN�LQYHQWRU\�WR
PDNH�VXUH�WKH�SDFNDJH
FRQWDLQV�DOO�WKH�SDUWV�DQG
KDUGZDUH�OLVWHG�LQ�WKH�DVVHPEO\
LQVWUXFWLRQV�

❷ MLVVLQJ��GDPDJHG�DQG
GHIHFWLYH�SDUWV�FDQ�EH
UHSODFHG�DW�QR�FRVW�WR�\RX�
3OHDVH�UHIHU�WR�WKH�ODVW
SDJHV�RQ�WKLV�PDQXDO�

❹ ,I�GXULQJ�DVVHPEO\�\RX
ILQG�DQ�LVVXH�RU�QHHG
FODULILFDWLRQ��SOHDVH�FRQWDFW�RXU
&XVWRPHU�SHUYLFH�IRU
DVVLVWDQFH��3OHDVH�UHIHU�WR�WKH
ODVW�SDJHV�RQ�WKLV�PDQXDO�

❺ 2Q�HDFK�VWHS�UHDG�WKH
LQVWUXFWLRQV�DQG�DQDO\]H�WKH
LOOXVWUDWLRQV�WKRURXJKO\�EHIRUH
SURFHHGLQJ�WR�GR�WKH�DVVHPEO\�

❽ 'R�QRW�RYHUWLJKWHQ�RU�IRUFH�WKH
VFUHZV�DV�WKH\�PLJKW�EUHDN��VWULS�
GDPDJH�WKH�WKUHDGV�RI�WKH�KROHV�RU
JHW�VWXFN�LQVLGH�WKH�SDUW�

❻ MDNH�VXUH�\RX
XQGHUVWDQG�ZKLFK�KDUGZDUH�ZLOO
EH�XVHG�RQ�HDFK�VWHS��8VLQJ
WKH�ZURQJ�VL]H�RI�VFUHZ��EROW�RU
SLQ�PLJKW�VWULS�WKH�WKUHDGV�RU
FDXVH�GDPDJH�WR�WKH�SDUW�LQ
ZKLFK�LW�LV�EHLQJ�XVHG�

❼ TR�DYRLG�PLVDOLJQPHQWV��DOZD\V
OHDYH�WKH�VFUHZV�ORRVH�DQG�WLJKWHQ
WKHP�XQWLO�DOO�SLHFHV�DUH�SRVLWLRQHG
FRUUHFWO\�

❾ SRPHWLPHV�WKH�ODPLQDWH�PLJKW�FRYHU�SDUWLDOO\�RU
HQWLUHO\�WKH�KROH�RQ�D�SDQHO��,I�WKHUH�LV�QR�YLVLEOH�KROH�IRU
WKH�VFUHZ��SDVV�DQG�SUHVV�WKH�WLS�RI�\RXU�ILQJHU�RYHU�WKH
DUHD�ZKHUH�WKH�KROH�VKRXOG�EH�ORFDWHG�WR�IHHO�WKH
LQGHQWDWLRQ��DQG�RQFH�IRXQG��FDUHIXOO\�SLHUFH�WKH�ODPLQDWH
WR�UHYHDO�WKH�KROH�XQGHUQHDWK�

❿ ,I�WKH�KROH�VHHPV�WRR�VPDOO�IRU�WKH�VFUHZ��ILUVW�PDNH
VXUH�\RX�DUH�XVLQJ�WKH�FRUUHFW�VL]H�RI�VFUHZ�DQG�WKDW�LW¶V
EHHQ�LQVWDOOHG�LQ�WKH�FRUUHFW�KROH��,I�WKH�KROH�VWLOO�DSSHDUV
WR�EH�WRR�VPDOO��FDUHIXOO\�SLHUFH�WKH�ODPLQDWH�WR�UHYHDO�WKH
KROH¶V�DFWXDO�VL]H�

❸ TKH�UHSODFHPHQW�SDUWV�VHUYLFH
LV�OLPLWHG�WR�WKH�FRQWLQHQWDO�8QLWHG
SWDWHV��,I�\RX�UHVLGH�LQ�$ODVND�
+DZDLL��3XHUWR�5LFR�
8�S��WHUULWRULHV�RU�RWKHU�FRXQWULHV�
SOHDVH�FRQWDFW�WKH�VXSSOLHU�IURP
ZKHUH�WKH�XQLW�ZDV�SXUFKDVHG�



X422

23 24

25

23

26

P.7P.7

STEP 1

STEP 2

STEP 3

STEP 4

8 4

18

18

I
ST3x15

M6x12

ST4x35

Pcs

Pcs

Pcs

8

4

4

X422

24

25

27

24

25

J

C

Insert the studs 8 into the bottom of the leg structures 1 and 4. 

Assemble the drawer connectors 22 to the big drawer side panels 24 and 25 
using screws I as shown. 

First assemble the file drawer front panel 23 to the connectors 22 using screws 
C, then slide the bottom panel 26 through the grooves on all the panels. 

Assemble the file drawer back panel 
27 to the side panels 24 and 25 using 
screws J. 

ASSEMBLY STEPS

The groove  on the panels face 
down and towards the inside

The groove  on the panel 
faces towards the inside



30

31

X222

22 X229
9

28

27

23

9

STEP 5

M4x20
Pc
1

P.8P.8

STEP 6

I
ST3x15

Pcs
4

STEP 7

ST4x35
Pcs

4
J

STEP 8

M6x12

M4x20

Pcs

Pc

2

1

C

H

H

30

31 32

30

31

26

First assemble the handle 9 to the file 
drawer front panel 23 using screw H,  
then insert the hanging file tubes 28 from 
behind through the back panel 27 and into 
the front panel 23 as shown. 

Assemble the drawer connectors 22 to the small drawer side panels 30 and 31 
using screws I as shown. 

First assemble the small drawer back panel 32 to the side panels 30 and 31 
using screws J, then slide the bottom panel 26 through the grooves on all the 
panels. 

First assemble the handle 9 to the front panel 29 using screw H, then assemble 
the front panel 29 to the connectors 22 using screws C as shown. 

32



P.9P.9

With the file drawer on the 
LEFT, and the long tabletop
on either side:
Follow the steps that start 
with A1 on page 10.

With the file drawer on the 
RIGHT, and the long 
tabletop on either side:
Follow the steps that start 
with B1 on page 20.



STEP A2

I
ST3x15

Pcs
12

STEP A1

I
ST3x15

Pcs
6

P.10P.10

12 1321
14 15

21

12 13

14 15

21

21

21

21

Open the sliders 21 slowly until you are able to see the front hole through the 
big opening , and using screws I assemble the sliders to the cabinets side 
panels 12, 13, 14 and 15 on the front hole as shown. 

Open the sliders 21 completely and using screws I, assemble the sliders to the 
cabinets side panels 12, 13, 14 and 15 on the middle and back holes as shown. 

On panels 12 and 13 place the 
sliders only at the bottom 

(Top)(Top
)

(Top)(Top
)

(Front)(F
ro
nt
)



16

13

12

15

14

16

STEP A4

M6x40 Bolt
Pcs

8

STEP A3

M6x40 Bolt
Pcs

8

P.11P.11

10

1415

10

13 12

B

B

Assemble the cabinet back panel 16 to the side panels 12 and 13, and to the 
side panels 14 and 15 using bolts B as shown and as explained in page 5. 

Assemble each of the cabinet top panels 10 to the side panels 12 and 13, and  
to 14 and 15 respectively, using bolts B as shown and as explained in page 5. 

Cam locks 
alignment

Cam locks 
alignment



STEP A6

M6x30 
Pcs

8

STEP A5

M6x40 Bolt
Pcs

8

P.12P.12

B

13 12

11

1415

11

2

11 11

2

A

Cam locks 
alignment

Assemble the cabinet bottom panel 11 to the side panels 12 and 13, and to  
14 and 15 respectively using bolts B as shown and as explained in page 5. 

Assemble the large support structures 2 to the bottom panels 11 on both 
cabinets using screws A as shown. 



1

2

1

2

STEP A7

M6x30
Pcs

8

P.13P.13

A

Assemble the short leg structure 1 to the large support structure 2 on 
both cabinets using screws A as shown. 

On the LEFT:
Follow steps A8 to A14
in pages 14, 15 and 16.

On the RIGHT:
Follow steps A15 to A21
in pages 17, 18 and 19
(skip pages 14, 15 and 16).



E

F

4

18

14

E

G

17

4

13

STEP A9

M6x40

M6x45

Pcs

Pcs

2

2

STEP A8

M6x40

M6x65

Pcs

Pcs

2

2

P.14P.14

E

G

E

F

With the help of another person, assemble the long back panel 17 to panel 
13 using screws E from inside the cabinet, and to the tall leg structure 4 using 
screws G from outside as shown. 

With the help of another person, assemble the short back panel 18 to panel 
14 using screws E from inside the cabinet, and to the tall leg structure 4 
using screws F from outside as shown. 

A1.

B1.

A2.

B2.

A3.

B3.

A1.

B1.

A2.

B2.

A3.

B3.



3 3

10 10

STEP A11

STEP A10

M6x25
Pcs

Pcs

8

8

P.15P.15

5

6

3

4

STEP A12

M6x12
Pcs

8

6

7

3

C

M6x12
Pcs

8
C

D

K
Φ16MM

Assemble the short support structures 3 to the top panels 10 using screws D 
and washers K from underneath and from inside the cabinets as shown. 

The side holes on the support ③ go 
facing towards the inside of the unit.

Use screws C to assemble the back horizontal tube 5 and the front horizontal 
tube 6 to the structures 3 and 4 as shown. 

Use screws C to assemble the short horizontal tubes 7 to the structure 3 and 
the tube 6 as shown



23 29

29

STEP A14

ST3x15
Pcs
12

STEP A13

M6x30
Pcs
12

P.16P.16

19 20

3 3

7
5

6

A

I

Carefully with the help of another person place the long tabletop 19 over the 
frame on the LEFT side and the short tabletop 20 on the RIGHT side, and 
assemble them to parts 3, 5, 6 and 7 respectively using screws A from 
underneath as shown. 

Open all the sliders 21 in both cabinets, and using screws I, assemble the file 
drawer on the LEFT and the small drawers on the RIGHT as shown. 

ALL DONE! Give yourself a nice pat on the back. You did a great job!
You will find important additional information in pages 30, 31 and 32.



E

F

4

13

18

STEP A16

M6x40

M6x65

Pcs

Pcs

2

2

STEP A15

M6x40

M6x45

Pcs

Pcs

2

2

P.17P.17

E

E

G

17

4

14G

E

F

With the help of another person, assemble the short back panel 18 to panel 
13 using screws E from inside the cabinet, and to the tall leg structure 4 using 
screws F as  shown. 

With the help of another person, assemble the long back panel 17 to panel 
14 using screws E from inside the cabinet, and to the tall leg structure 4 
using screws G from outside as shown. 

A1.

B1.

A2.

B2.

A3.

B3.

A1.

B1.

A2.

B2.

A3.

B3.



3 3

10 10

STEP A18

STEP A17

M6x25
Pcs

Pcs

8

8

P.18P.18

STEP A19

M6x12
Pcs

8
C

M6x12
Pcs

8
C

D

K
Φ16MM

6

7

3

5

6

4

3

Assemble the short support structure 3 to the top panels 10 using screws D and 
washers K from underneath and from inside the cabinets as shown. 

Use screws C to assemble the back horizontal tube 5 and the front horizontal 
tube 6 to the structures 3 and 4 as shown. 

Use screws C to assemble the short horizontal tubes 7 to the structure 3 and 
the tube 6 as shown

The side holes on the support ③ go 
facing towards the inside of the unit.



1920

3 3

7 5

6

STEP A21

ST3x15
Pcs
12

STEP A20

M6x30
Pcs
12

P.19P.19

A

I

23 29

29

ALL DONE! Give yourself a nice pat on the back. You did a great job!
You will find important additional information in pages 30, 31 and 32.

Carefully with the help of another person place the long tabletop 19 over the 
frame on the RIGHT side and the short tabletop 20 on the LEFT side, and 
assemble them to parts 3, 5, 6 and 7 respectively using screws A from 
underneath as shown. 

Open all the sliders 21 in both cabinets, and using screws I, assemble the file 
drawer on the LEFT and the small drawers on the RIGHT as shown. 



12

13

21
2114 15

12 13

2121

2121

14 15

STEP B2

I
ST3x15

Pcs
12

STEP B1

I
ST3x15

Pcs
6

P.20P.20

Open the sliders 21 slowly until you are able to see the front hole through the big 
opening , and using screws I assemble the sliders to the cabinets side panels 12, 
13, 14 and 15 on the front hole as shown. 

Open the sliders 21 completely and using screws I, assemble the sliders to the 
cabinets side panels 12, 13, 14 and 15 on the middle and back holes as shown. 

On panels 14 and 15 place the 
sliders only on the bottom 

(Top)(Top
) (Top)(Top

)

(Front)
(F
ro
nt
)



10

13 12

10

1415

16

13

12

15

14

16

STEP B4

M6x40 Bolt
Pcs

8

STEP B3

M6x40 Bolt
Pcs

8

P.21P.21

B

B

Cam locks 
alignment

Assemble the cabinet back panel 16 to the side panels 12 and 13, and to the 
side panels 14 and 15 using bolts B  as shown and as explained in page 5. 

Assemble the cabinet to panels 10 to the side panels 12 and 13, and to the side 
panels 14 and 15 using bolts B as shown and as explained in page 5. 

Cam locks 
alignment



2

11 11

2

13 12

11

1415

11

STEP B6

M6x30
Pcs

8

STEP B5

M6x40 Bolt
Pcs

8

P.22P.22

B

A

Cam locks 
alignment

Assemble the cabinet bottom panel 11 to the side panels 12 and 13, and to the 
side panels 14 and 15 using bolts B as shown and as explained in page 5. 

Assemble the large support structures 2 to the bottom panels 11 on both 
cabinets using screws A as shown. 



1

2

1

2

STEP A7

M6x30
Pcs

8

P.23P.23

A

Assemble the short leg structure 1 to the large support structure 2 on both 
cabinets using screws A as shown. 

On the LEFT:
Follow steps B8 to B14 
in pages 24, 25 and 26.

On the RIGHT:
Follow steps B15 to B21 in 
pages 27, 28 and 29
(skip pages 24, 25 and 26).



E

F

4

18

14

E

G

17

4

13

STEP B9

M6x40

M6x45

Pcs

Pcs

2

2

STEP B8

M6x40

M6x65

Pcs

Pcs

2

2

P.24P.24

E

G

E

F

With the help of another person, assemble the long back panel 17 to panel 
13 using screws E from inside the cabinet, and to the tall leg structure 4 using 
screws G from outside as shown. 

With the help of another person, assemble the short back panel 18 to panel 
14 using screws E from inside the cabinet, and to the tall leg structure 4 
using screws F from outside as shown. 

A1.

B1.

A2.

B2.

A3.

B3.

A1.

B1.

A2.

B2.

A3.

B3.



3 3

10 10

STEP B11

STEP B10

M6x25
Pcs

Pcs

8

8

P.25P.25

STEP B12

M6x12
Pcs

8
C

M6x12
Pcs

8
C

D

K
Φ16MM

7

6

3

5

6

3

4

Assemble the short support structures 3 to the top panels 10 using screws D 
and washers K from underneath and from inside the cabinets as shown. 

Use screws C to assemble the back horizontal tube 5 and the front horizontal 
tube 6 to the structures 3 and 4 as shown. 

Use screws C to assemble the short horizontal tubes 7 to the structure 3 and 
the tube 6 as shown

The side holes on the support ③ go 
facing towards the inside of the unit.



STEP B14

ST3x15
Pcs
12

STEP B13

M6x30
Pcs
12

P.26P.26

A

I

19 20

3 3

7
5

6

2329

29

ALL DONE! Give yourself a nice pat on the back. You did a great job!
You will find important additional information in pages 30, 31 and 32.

Carefully with the help of another person place the long tabletop 19 over the 
frame on the LEFT side and the short tabletop 20 on the RIGHT side, and 
assemble them to parts 3, 5, 6 and 7 respectively using screws A from 
underneath as shown. 

Open all the sliders 21 in both cabinets, and using screws I, assemble the file 
drawer on the RIGHT and the small drawers on the LEFT as shown. 



E

F

4

13

18

STEP B16

M6x40

M6x65

Pcs

Pcs

2

2

STEP B15

M6x40

M6x45

Pcs

Pcs

2

2

P.27P.27

E

E

G

17

4

14

A1.

B1.

A2.

B2.

A3.

B3.

G

E

F

With the help of another person, assemble the short back panel 18 to panel 
13 using screws E from inside the cabinet, and to the tall leg structure 4 using 
screws F as  shown. 

Assemble the long back panel 17 to panel 14 using screws E from inside the 
cabinet, and to the tall leg structure 4 using screws G from outside as shown. 

A1.

B1.

A2.

B2.

A3.

B3.



3 3

10 10

STEP B18

STEP B17

M6x25
Pcs

Pcs

8

8

P.28P.28

STEP B19

M6x12
Pcs

8
C

M6x12
Pcs

8
C

D

K
Φ16MM

5

6

4

3

7

6

3

Assemble the short support structure 3 to the top panels 10 using screws D and 
washers K from underneath and from inside the cabinets as shown. 

Use screws C to assemble the back horizontal tube 5 and the front horizontal 
tube 6 to the structures 3 and 4 as shown. 

Use screws C to assemble the short horizontal tubes 7 to the structure 3 
and the tube 6 as shown.

The side holes on the support ③ go 
facing towards the inside of the unit.



STEP B21

ST3x15
Pcs
12

STEP B20

M6x30
Pcs
12

P.29P.29

A

I

1920

3 3

7 5

6

2329

29

ALL DONE! Give yourself a nice pat on the back. You did a great job!
You will find important additional information in pages 30, 31 and 32.

Carefully with the help of another person  place the long tabletop 19 over the 
frame on the RIGHT  side and the short tabletop 20 on the LEFT side, and 
assemble them to parts 3, 5, 6 and 7  respectively using screws A from 
underneath as shown. 

Open all the sliders 21 in both cabinets, and using screws I, assemble the file 
drawer on the RIGHT and the small drawers on the LEFT as shown. 



P.30P.30

MAXIMUM WEIGHT CAPACITIES

•Do not exceed the indicated weight limits.
•Do not expose the surfaces to direct sunlight or to extreme environmental conditions.
•Clean the surfaces preferable with a clean cloth damped in a solution of mild soap and water, then 
dry with a clean towel.
•Do not use solvents or abrasive materials to clean the unit.
•If you decide to use a cleaning agent, test first on an area hidden from view such as underneath 
the tabletops.
•Do not sit on the unit or lean against it.
•Do not allow small children to play under or over the unit.
•Do not allow small children to reach inside the drawers without your supervision.
•Do not pull, push or drag the unit to move it for more than 1 feet. The unit must be lifted by at least 
2 persons when moving in the same or adjacent rooms.
•Before moving the unit, make sure to secure or remove any object that is heavy or might fall 
off.Please note that lifting from the tabletops with too much weight on the product might lead to 
part damage/separation.
•When lifting the unit, use both hands and bend your knees, not your backs.
•When transporting the unit to places far away, protect and secure the unit to avoid damage in 
transit.
•Shall any part of the unit become defective during the warranty period, replacement parts might 
be available to you at no charge. Please refer to the last pages on this manual.
•The warranty does not extend to regular wear and tear, nor the manufacturer assumes liability for 
damages or consequences due to accidents, incorrect assembly, negligence, improper use, 
modifications, or not heeding the above warnings.



P.31P.31



P.32P.32


	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24
	页 25
	页 26
	页 27
	页 28
	页 29
	页 30
	页 32
	页 33
	页 34
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled



